

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK; and  
SHAMBER FLORE; ST. VINCENT  
CATHOLIC CHARITIES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT GORDON, in his official  
capacity as the Director of the Michigan  
Department of Health and Human Services;  
HERMAN MCCALL, in his official capacity  
as the Executive Director of the Michigan  
Children's Services Agency; DANA NESSEL,  
in her official capacity as Michigan Attorney  
General; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of Health and Human Services;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

---

Lori H. Windham  
Attorney for Plaintiffs  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Ste. 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
lwindham@becketlaw.org

Christopher Alan Bates  
Attorney for Defendants Alex Azar  
and United States Department of Health  
and Human Services  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3307  
christopher.a.bates@usdoj.gov

No. 1:19-cv-00286

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER

MAG. PHILLIP J. GREEN

**STATE DEFENDANTS'  
RESPONSE TO FEDERAL  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS (DOC. 44)**

Toni L. Harris (P63111)  
Joshua S. Smith (P63349)  
Precious S. Boone (P81631)  
Elizabeth Husa Briggs (P73907)  
Attorneys for State Defendants  
Michigan Department of  
Attorney General  
Health, Education & Family  
Services Division  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7603  
HarrisT19@michigan.gov

**STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO  
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS (DOC. 44)**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Toni L. Harris (P63111)  
Joshua S. Smith (P63349)  
Precious S. Boone (P81631)  
Elizabeth Husa Briggs (P73907)  
Attorneys for State Defendants  
Michigan Department of  
Attorney General  
Health, Education & Family  
Services Division  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7603  
HarrisT19@michigan.gov

Dated: August 9, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented .....	iv
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	v
Introduction .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
Argument .....	6
I. The State Defendants take no position on whether Plaintiffs’ allegations against the Federal Defendants are legally sufficient. ....	6
II. Because of MDHHS’s commitment to non-discrimination, Plaintiffs’ claims against the Federal Defendants may not be ripe.....	7
A. It is MDHHS’s compliance with federal requirements—not the Federal Defendants’ purported acquiescence or agreement to any alleged new policy— that avoids federal enforcement.....	7
B. A waiver to a CPA in South Carolina does not eviscerate the need for MDHHS’s continual compliance with federal law and regulations. ....	8
III. MDHHS must, and does, comply with federal regulations when carrying out duties as a Title IV-E Agency.....	10
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	11

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	1, 6
<i>NRA of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 670.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 671(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(10)(A) .....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.1.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.5a.....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.1.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.23g.....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.111.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(1)(a) .....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(2).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(3).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(7).....	6, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(7)(b) .....	5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124f..... 8  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124f(1) ..... 5

**Rules**

45 C.F.R. § 75.102(a)..... 4, 9  
45 C.F.R. § 75.300..... 9, 10  
45 C.F.R. § 75.300(a)..... 3  
45 C.F.R. § 75.300(b)..... 4  
45 C.F.R. § 75.300(c) ..... 2, 3, 4, 7  
45 C.F.R. § 75.300(d) ..... 3, 4  
45 C.F.R. § 75.303(a)..... 4  
45 C.F.R. § 75.303(c) ..... 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) ..... 1, 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6
